
Cabinet

Monday 13 August 2018 at 4.00 pm
Boardrooms 3-5 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Lead Member Portfolio
Councillors:

M Butt (Chair) Leader of the Council
McLennan (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Member for 

Resources
Agha Lead Member for Schools, Employment and Skills
Farah Lead Member for Adult Social Care
Hirani Lead Member for Public Health, Culture & Leisure
Miller Lead Member for Community Safety
M Patel Lead Member for Children's Safeguarding, Early Help 

and Social Care
Krupa Sheth Lead Member for Environment
Southwood Lead Member for Housing & Welfare Reform
Tatler Lead Member for Regeneration, Highways & Planning

For further information contact: Nikoleta Nikolova, Governance Officer
020 8937 1587 nikoleta.nikolova@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after 
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating 
in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, answer questions 
or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that the public are allowed to attend the 
meeting 
[...]
da
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary, personal or 
prejudicial interests in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) 
to which they relate.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 6

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 July 2018 as 
a correct record. 

4 Matters Arising (if any) 

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

5 Petitions (if any) 

To discuss any petitions from members of the public, in accordance with 
Standing Order 66.

6 Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 

To consider any reference reports from any of the Council’s three Scrutiny 
Committees. 

Regeneration and Environment reports

7 Community Safety Strategy, Towards a ‘Safer Brent’ 2018 - 2021 7 - 66

The purpose of this report is to provide a strategic overview of the 
function and priorities of the Community Safety Partnership Strategy for 
the next 3 years. It also highlights key areas of concern identified across 
the community and the shared response of the community partners in 
tackling the issues identified, with the view to creating a stronger safer 
Brent.
Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Leader (Councillor Muhammed 
Butt)
Contact Officer: Karina Wane, Head of 



4

Community Protection
Tel: 020 8937 5067 
Email: Karina.Wane@brent.gov.uk

8 Approval to enter into grant agreements for  two Housing 
Infrastructure Fund bids relating to South Kilburn and Northwick 
Park Regeneration Programmes 

67 - 70

The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on two Housing 
Infrastructure Fund bids which have passed the first stage of the Ministry 
of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) approval 
process for funding and are now going through a due diligence process.

Ward Affected:
Kilburn; 
Northwick Park

Lead Member: Lead Member for Regeneration, 
Highways, Planning (Councillor Shama Tatler)
Contact Officer: Jill Rennie, Senior Project 
Manager, Estate Regeneration
Tel: 020 8937 2556 
Email: jill.rennie@brent.gov.uk

Children and Young People reports

9 Contracts with Academies for Additionally Resourced Provisions 
and the Choice, Advice and Fair Access Service 

71 - 76

The report seeks Cabinet agreement to an exemption from the 
procurement requirements of the Council’s Contract Standing Orders and 
approval to award contracts for the placement of children and young 
people in additionally Resourced Provision (ARP) provided by academies 
and the Choice, Advice and Fair Access Interview Service and related 
specialist English as an Additional Language provisions provided by 
academies.  
Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Lead Member for Schools, 
Employment & Skills (Councillor Amer Agha)
Contact Officer: Shirley Parks, Head of 
Partnerships, Planning and Performance
Tel: 020 8937 4529 
Email:Shirley.Parks@brent.gov.uk

Resources reports

10 Award of Contract – Insurance Services 77 - 98
This report requests authority to award contracts as required by Contract 
Standing Order 88. It summarises the process undertaken in tendering 
this contract and following the completion of the evaluation of the tenders, 
recommends to whom the contract should be awarded.
Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Margaret McLennan)
Contact Officer: Andrew Ward, Head of 
Finance
Tel. 0208 937 6462
Email: Andrew.Ward@brent.gov.uk

mailto:Andrew.Ward@brent.gov.uk


5

11 Exclusion of Press and Public 

The following items are not for publication as they relate to the following 
category of exempt information as specified under Part 1, Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, namely: Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)" (Paragraph 3).

12 Any Other Urgent Business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting. Any decisions taken urgently under this heading must 
comply with the provisions outlined in paragraph’s 12 and 39 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Rules (part 2 of the Constitution).

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 12 September 2018

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.





LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 16 July 2018 at 4.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Agha, Farah, Hirani, Miller, M Patel, Krupa Sheth, Southwood and Tatler

Also present: Councillor Kelcher

1. Membership and Apologies for Absence 

RESOLVED: 
(i) Cabinet noted the appointment of Councillor Tom Miller as Lead Member for 

Community Safety.

(ii) Cabinet noted the appointment by the Leader of the Council of Councillor 
Tom Miller to replace Councillor Shama Tatler as a full Member of the Joint 
Boroughs IT Committee

(iii) Cabinet noted the appointment of Councillor Amer Agha as the Council’s 
representative on the South Kilburn Trust.

2. Declarations of Interest 

None declared.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 June 2018 be 
approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising (if any) 

None.

5. Petitions (if any) 

None.

6. Deputations (if any) 

Councillor Muhammed Butt, Leader of the Council, welcomed Cllr Matt Kelcher, 
Councillor for Kensal Green Ward, and Ms Joan Greening of the Kensal Green 
Residents Association to the meeting.



Cabinet - 16 July 2018

In accordance with Standing Order 67 Cabinet received a deputation from Ms Joan 
Greening of the Kensal Green Residents Association about Bank Ho
[...]
tructure improvement works 
identified within the adopted Wembley Area Action Plan (WAAP) that are required 
to ensure the ongoing success of, and investment in, the Wembley growth area.

Councillor Tatler stated that it relates to the funding and delivery process for 
highway improvements to support the current and planned for residential and 
commercial developments, enabling free flow of traffic within and through the area, 
and improvements to the public realm.

RESOLVED:

(i) Cabinet approved the funding required to implement the schemes set out 
in paragraph 1.2 of the report and approve the procurement via OJEU 
Restricted Procedure for a contractor(s) to deliver the works.

(ii) Cabinet approved delegated authority to the Strategic Director, 
Regeneration and Environment in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration, Highways and Planning to approve the pre tender 
considerations in accordance with Standing Order 89 and award and 
enter into agreement with contractors to carry out the required works.

12. Harlesden Neighbourhood Plan - Consultation and Examination 

Cllr Shama Tatler, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Highways and Planning, 
introduced the report providing  an overview of the process which Harlesden 
Neighbourhood Forum has followed in producing the draft Harlesden 
Neighbourhood Plan and a brief summary of its content. 



Cabinet - 16 July 2018

Councillor Tatler stated that the report sets out the next stages that the Plan will 
have to go through to become part of the development plan.

Councillor Tatler stated that the report recommends the draft Plan is published for 
consultation for 6 weeks; that an independent examiner is appointed and 
subsequently the draft Plan is submitted along with responses received for 
examination.  

RESOLVED:
(i) Cabinet agreed that:

a) the draft Harlesden Neighbourhood Plan as set out in Appendix A of  
the report is published for public consultation for 6 weeks

b) the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment be authorised 
to appoint an independent examiner in consultation with the Old Oak 
and Park Royal Development Corporation (OPDC) and 
Neighbourhood Forum

c) following public consultation, the draft Plan and representations 
received are submitted for independent examination

d) that following receipt of the examiner’s report that the Strategic 
Director of Regeneration and Environment, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Highways and Planning, be 
authorised to publish the Council’s decision notice, update the 
Harlesden Neighbourhood Plan, undertake a referendum and, subject 
to the outcome, that the Harlesden Neighbourhood Plan is made.

13. Exclusion of Press and Public 

None.

14. Any Other Urgent Business 

None.

The meeting ended at 4.38 pm

COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT 
Chair





Cabinet
13 August 2018 

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Regeneration and Environment 

Cover Report: Community Safety Strategy, towards a ‘Safer 
Brent’ (2018-2021)

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: Non-Key 
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices:
One:
 Community Safety Strategy, towards a ‘Safer 

Brent’ 
Background Papers: None 

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Karina Wane
Head of Community Protection
Email: karina.wane@brent.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8937 5067

Davina Smith
Community Safety Manager
Email: davina.smith@brent.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8937 1780

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a strategic overview of the function and 
priorities of the Community Safety Partnership Strategy for the next 3 years. It 
also highlights key areas of concern identified across the community and the 
shared response of the community partners in tackling the issues identified, 
with the view to creating a stronger safer Brent. The key priorities for 2018-2021 
are as follows:

1. Reducing Domestic and Sexual Abuse
2. Reducing the impact of Gangs and/ or Knives in our community
3. Reducing Vulnerability and increasing Safeguarding
4. Reducing Offenders and Perpetrators from Reoffending
5. Reducing Anti-Social Behaviour

mailto:karina.wane@brent.gov.uk
mailto:davina.smith@brent.gov.uk


1.2 The Partnership Strategy also provides a summary of key action plans for each 
priority, deliverable activity currently taking place and supporting evidence of 
local need and challenges (strategic assessment).

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That the Cabinet notes and approves the detailed Partnership Strategy, 
proposed actions and operations made in response to the priority issues of the 
partnership. 

2.2 That the Cabinet considers the information provided in this report and the 
Community Partnership Strategy 2018-2019 in their discussions on the 
Council’s wider operational developments aligned to existing challenges and 
progress.

3.0 Detail 

3.1 The Safer Brent Partnership is the statutory community safety partnership 
under section 5 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. It confers a legal 
responsibility on the agencies in the Partnership to consider the impact of crime 
and disorder on Brent community and how to reduce crime, disorder, substance 
misuse and reoffending in Brent.

3.2 The Partnership Strategy sets out the key priorities for the Safer Brent 
Partnership for the next three years and will be reviewed annually.

3.3 There is a clear focus within the strategy on delivering against the key priority 
areas, creating an impact and change in areas of most need. The support of a 
partnership approach with communities leading change, will help to target and 
achieve our outcomes. There is an open and honest reflection of some of the 
core challenges we face within Brent and recognising that services are limited, 
however an ambitious commitment to approach these issues and create 
change, is outlined throughout the strategy.

3.
[...]
upport to message manage

Impactful publicity

Improved awareness 
and knowledge of local 
issues and activities

Increased feedback

Increased suggestions 
for improvements

Local and national 
recognition of progress

Borough wide





Stronger Communities Strategy 2017

104

Brent
518BDU8039

SAFER
BRENT





Cabinet
13 August 2018 

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Regeneration & Environment

Approval to enter into grant agreements for two Housing 
Infrastructure Fund bids relating to South Kilburn and 
Northwick Park Regeneration Programmes

Wards Affected: Kilburn, Northwick Park
Key or Non-Key Decision: Key
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices: N/A
Background Papers: N/A

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Jill Rennie
Senior Project Manager, Estate Regeneration
Email: jill.rennie@brent.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8937 2556 

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 To update Cabinet on two Housing Infrastructure Fund bids which have passed 
the first stage of the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) approval process for funding and are now going through a due 
diligence process.

2.0 Recommendations 

That Cabinet:

2.1 Agrees to receive grant funding and enter into grant agreements with the 
Greater London Authority for two Housing Infrastructure Fund bids relating to 
South Kilburn and Northwick Park Regeneration Programmes.

2.2 Delegates to the Strategic Director Regeneration and Environment in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and the Lead Member for 
Regeneration, Highways and Planning authority to agree the detail of the grant 
agreements referred to in 2.1 above for the bid relating to South Kilburn.

2.3 Delegates to the Strategic Director Resources in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer and the Leader to agree the detail of the grant agreements 
referred to in 2.1 above for the bid rela
[...]
ed and dealt with, 
how the infrastructure fund will be managed, roles and responsibilities of 
partners and how the partners will work with third parties, such as Transport for 
London. 

5.0 Legal Implications 

5.1 Grant funding from the marginal viability element of the Housing Infrastructure 
Fund is made pursuant to section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003. The 
MHCLG is responsible for the Housing Infrastructure Fund but has nominated 
the GLA as the administrator for any HIF awards to London councils.  

5.2 Any grant funding received will be subject to certain conditions such as, the 
grant money is spent on capital, the scheme will be delivered to programme to 
agreed dates. Failure to adhere to such conditions could require the Council to 
refund some or all of the grant received.

5.3 The detail of the grant agreements will need to be agreed with the GLA. At this 
time the grant agreements are not yet available for review and delegated 
authority to the Strategic Director Regeneration & Environment in consultation 
with the Chief Finance Officer and the Lead Member for Regeneration, 
Highways and Planning (for the bid relating to South Kilburn), and delegated 
authority to the Strategic Director Resources in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer and the Leader (for the bid relating to Northwick Park) is 
therefore sought.

5.4 The Council will be responsible for ensuring that any funding awarded will be 
spent in accordance with all applicable legal requirements, to include state aid, 
public procurement law, wider public law (including the Public Sector Equality 
Duty), and planning law. 

6.0 Equality Implications

6.1 The public sector equality duty, as set out in section 149 of the Equality Act 
2010, requires the Council, when exercising its functions, to have “due regard” 
to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited under the Act, to advance equality of opportunity and foster 
good r
[...]
tional Director, Safeguarding, 
Partnerships and Strategy
Brian.Grady@brent.gov.uk
Tel. 020 8937 4713

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report seeks Cabinet agreement to an exemption from the procurement 
requirements of the Council’s Contract Standing Orders and approval to award 
contracts for the placement of children and young people in:

 Additionally Resourced Provision (ARP) provided by academies 
 the Choice, Advice and Fair Access Interview Service and related specialist 

English as an Additional Language provisions provided by academies.  

2.0 Recommendation(s) 

That Cabinet:

2.1 Agrees an exemption from the procurement requirements of the Council’s 
Contract Standing Order No 96 in respect of contracts for the provision of: 

 Additionally Resourced Provision (ARP) for the academic years 2018/19 to 
2020/21

 The Choice, Advice and Fair Access Interview Service (CAFAI) and 
specialist English as an Additional Language (EAL) provisions for the 
academic years 2018/19 to 2020/21. 

mailto:Brian.Grady@brent.gov.uk


2.2 Approves the award of the contracts referred to in Recommendation 2.1 above 
for the academic year 2018/19 to the schools listed in Tables 1 and 2 of this 
report.

2.3 Notes that the costs of the proposed contracts referred to in Recommendation 
2.2 are fully met from the DSG.

3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 The Council has a statutory duty to provide full time education for all children and 

young people between the ages of 5 and 16. As set out in the SEN (Special 
Educational Needs) Code of Practice 2014 (Children and Families Act 2014 – 
SEND Reforms), the Council has a duty to assess, identify and make appropriate 
provision for children and young people with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) aged 0-25.

3.2 The Council, therefore, has a responsibility to commission a range of specialist 
provision to meet these needs and aims to do so to allow for the needs of children 
to be met in local schools (thus meeting Equality d
[...]
nding for the provision of ARP, CAFAI and EAL is from the DSG, there is a 
need for officers to procure contracts on an annual rather than a longer term 
basis given the possibility of funding changes.  In view of the highly specialised 
market for the provision of ARP, CAFAI and EAL, officers do not consider that 
there is a market to competitively procure annual contracts for such services in 
the short term.  In the circumstances, officers recommend that Members agree 
an exemption from the procurement requirements of the Council’s Contract 
Standing Order No 96 in respect of such contracts for a period of 3 years.  This 
will obviate a need to seek Cabinet approval to an exemption to the procurement 
requirements on an annual basis during this limited period. 

4.0 Financial Implications

4.1 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funds both the ARPs and the CAFAI and 
EAL contracts. Place funding for ARPs is included in local authorities’ initial DSG 
allocation and then deducted by the Education Funding Agency (EFA). The EFA 
pays the place funding direct to academies. The local authority pays the top-up 
funding to academies. The budgets for top-up funding are within the Inclusion 
service. There is sufficient budget to fund the top-ups detailed in the table above.



4.2   The budget for the CAFAI and EAL contracts is within the Partnership, Planning 
and Performance service and is also funded by DSG. There is sufficient budget 
to fund the contracts detailed in the table above. 

5.0 Legal Implications

5.1 Under the Education Act 1996, as amended by the Education and Inspections 
Act 2006, and regulations subsequently issued under it, the council has a duty to 
identify, assess and make provision to meet the special educational needs of 
children within its area by ensuring that efficient primary, secondary and further 
education is available to meet their needs. They are to ensure that their education 
functions are exercised with a view to promoting high stan
[...]
 by Contract 
Standing Order 88. This report summarises the process undertaken in 
tendering this contract and following the completion of the evaluation of the 
tenders, recommends to whom the contract should be awarded.

mailto:andrew.ward@brent.gov.uk


2.0 Recommendations 

That Cabinet:

2.1 Approves the award of contracts for Lots 1,2,3,4 and 5 of the Council’s 
insurance services contracts to Zurich Municipal for a period of 3 years with an 
option to extend for a period of 2 years from 1st October 2018;

2.2 Approves the award of the contract for Lot 6 of the Council’s insurance services 
contract to Charles Taylor for a period of 3 years with an option to extend for a 
period of 2 years, from 1st October 2018.

 
2.3 Delegates authority to the Strategic Director of Resources in consultation with 

the lead member for resources, to award the contract for Leaseholder insurance 
for a period of 3 years with an option to extend for a period of 2 years from 1 
November 2018 for the reasons detailed in paragraph 3.9.

3.0 Detail 

Background 

3.1 The current programme of insurance is placed with Zurich Municipal (Property 
/ Casualty, Fidelity Guarantee, Motor Fleet), Chubb (Group Personal Accident 
and Travel & School Journey) and Certain Underwriters at Lloyds (Terrorism).  
The Long Term agreements for all of the above insurances are due to expire 
on 30th September 2018, having previously been renewed, and it was 
necessary for the Council to undertake a tender exercise to ensure contracts 
are in place prior to this date.  

3.2 A separate insurance policy which is recharged to leaseholders in buildings for 
which the freehold is held by Brent council, is due to expire on 31 October 2018.  
The council has a duty to secure value for money on behalf of these residents 
and so this policy was tendered concurrently to the main tender exercise.

3.3 Cabinet approval was obtained on 11 September 2017, to invite tenders for 
comprehensive insurance services to co
[...]
ructure Fund bids relating to South Kilburn and Northwick Park Regeneration Programmes
	9 Contracts with Academies for Additionally Resourced Provisions and the Choice, Advice and Fair Access Service
	10 Award of Contract – Insurance Services
	10a. EXEMPT - Cabinet Report - Insurance - Appendix 1
	10b. EXEMPT - Cabinet Report - Insurance - Appendix 2
	10c.EXEMPT -  Cabinet Report - Insurance - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 13 August 2018 at 4.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Agha, Farah, Hirani, Miller, M Patel, Krupa Sheth, Southwood and Tatler

Also present: Councillors Johnson and Perrin

1. Apologies for Absence 

Councillor Muhammed Butt conveyed apologies received from Carolyn Downs, the 
Council’s Chief Executive.

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 July 2018 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising (if any) 

Cabinet 16 July 2018: Performance Report Q4 (January – March 2017/18)

Members noted reference to the issue raised under this item by Councillor 
Southwood on library borrowing numbers and agreed that an outline of the key 
discussion points raised under future performance update reports should be 
included within the minutes to ensure continuous service performance monitoring.

5. Petitions (if any) 

None

6. Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 

None

The order of the agenda was changed as set up below



Cabinet - 13 August 2018

7. Approval to enter into grant agreements for  two Housing Infrastructure Fund 
bids relating to South Kilburn and Northwick Park Regeneration Programmes 

Councillor Muhammed Butt, Leader of the Council, welcomed Ms Elizabeth Lloyd, a 
Northwick Park resident, to the meeting. In accordance with Standing Order 13 
Cabinet heard a public question from Ms Lloyd on the matter of the housing 
infrastructure bid relating to the Northwick Park Regeneration Programme as set 
out in the report.

Ms Lloyd stated that Northwick Park was a much loved and well used local facility, 
highlighting, at the same time, that it had been recognised Brent was deficient in all 
types of open space and recreation grounds. She felt that the Council therefore had 
an obligation to protect these areas from inappropriate development, with the report 
not clearly demonstrating the extent of the regeneration area which would be 
affected by the project, or seeming to take into account any planning protection 
designations. 

Ms Lloyd felt that there had been insufficient public consultation on the programme 
to date and noted that there was a growing concern amongst local residents on the 
likely impact of any proposed development in Northwick Park. As a result she asked 
for clarification on the following issues:

(a) the boundaries of the regeneration area subject to the grant application, 
requesting publication of a plan;

(b) for clarification on the evidence in support of the criteria met under the terms 
of the grant application; and

(c) an indication of the alternative routes being considered for any access road 
to the regeneration area.

In response, Councillor Shama Tatler, Lead Member for Regeneration, Planning 
and Highways thanked Ms Lloyd for her contribution at the meeting. She stated that 
the report was part of a wider project seeking to unlock more housing opportunities 
and improve the local infrastructure. She acknowledged the importance of 
protecting open spaces in Brent, as set out by the Greater London Authority and 
reassured Ms Lloyd that no action would be taken without appropriate public 
consultation.

RESOLVED:-

i. Cabinet agreed to receive grant funding and enter into grant agreements 
with the Greater London Authority for two Housing Infrastructure Fund bids 
relating to South Kilburn and Northwick Park regeneration Programmes

ii. Cabinet delegated to the Strategic Director Regeneration and Environment in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and the Lead Member for 
Regeneration, Highways and Planning authority to agree the detail of the 
grant agreements for the bid relating to South Kilburn

iii. Cabinet delegated to the Strategic Director Regeneration and Environment in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and the Deputy Leader (as Lead 
Member for Resources) authority to agree the detail of the grant agreements 
for the bid relating to Northwick Park



Cabinet - 13 August 2018

8. Community Safety Strategy, Towards a ‘Safer Brent’ 2018 - 2021 

Councillor Tom Miller, Lead Member for Community Safety, introduced the report 
setting out the strategic overview of the statutory functions and priorities of the 
Community Safety Partnership Strategy for the next three years. 

He stated that a key element of the report was the shift towards further prevention 
and an even stronger, localised focus on the individual. In noting the increased 
concern in relation to knife crime Councillor Miller drew Cabinet’s attention to the 
growing need for an innovative and collaborative approach in order to tackle not 
only crime offending and victimisation but also the underlying issues of health and 
social injustice. It was stated that further to utilising additional police resources and 
predictive modelling systems, the strategy would also benefit from £2.3m in capital 
funding in deploying concentrated efforts towards reducing knife crime in the 
borough. Cabinet heard that alongside the Community Safety Strategy, the Council 
would also be consulting on a Community Cohesion Strategy – “Stronger Brent” 
and would be followed by an appropriate consultation and communications 
campaign.

In the subsequent discussion, Cabinet members welcomed the strategy and 
extended offers of support and cooperation. Cabinet noted the                   
importance of detecting, reporting and preventing crime on all levels, highlighting in 
particular the need for a holistic, targeted and integrated approach as set out by the 
strategy.

RESOLVED:-

i. Cabinet agreed to refer the detailed Partnership Strategy on to Council for 
formal approval, having noted and approved the proposed actions and 
operations made in response to the priority issues of the partnership.

ii. Cabinet noted the information provided in the report and the Community 
Partnership Strategy 2018-2019 and agreed to consider this in their 
discussions on the Council’s wider operational developments aligned to 
existing challenges and progress.

9. Contracts with Academies for Additionally Resourced Provisions and the 
Choice, Advice and Fair Access Service 

Councillor Amer Agha, Lead Member for Schools, Employment and Skills, 
introduced the report setting out the procurement of contracts with academies for 
the placement of young people in Additionally Resourced Provision and the Choice, 
Advice and Fair Access Service and related specialised English as additional 
language provisions provided by academies. In noting the procurement complexity 
relating to the above services, Councillor Agha stated that the report recommended 
that, subject to Cabinet’s approval, the contracts be awarded for a period of 3 
years.

Referencing the outlined funding streams as set out in the report, Cabinet noted 
that the contracts would be fully subsidised by funding from the Designated School 
Grant (DSG), which would also incorporate a top up from the inclusion service. 



Cabinet - 13 August 2018

RESOLVED:-

i. Cabinet agreed an exemption from the procurement requirements of the 
Council Standing Order No 96 in respect of contracts for the provision of:

 Additionally Resourced Provision (ARP) for the academic years 
2018/19 to 2020/21

 The Choice, Advice and Fair Access Interview Service (CAFAI) and 
specialist English as an Additional Language (EAL) provisions for the 
academic years 2018/19 to 2020/21 

ii. Cabinet approved the award of the contracts referred to above for the 
academic year 2018/19 to the schools listed in Tables 1 and 2 of the report.

iii. Cabinet noted the costs of the proposed contracts referred to above would 
be fully met from the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)

10. Award of Contract – Insurance Services 

Councillor Margaret McLennan, Deputy Leader introduced the report setting out the 
background, tendering and evaluation processes in procuring the contract for 
covering all insurance services provided to the Council. Referencing the report, she 
stated that it was recommended that Lots 1,2,3,4 & 5 be awarded to Zurich 
Municipal and Lot 6 to Charles Taylor respectively, each for a period of three years, 
as per the reasons detailed in the report.

Councillor McLennan stated that the overall aim of the contracts was to ensure the 
provision of an improved and more cost effective services to the Council. In 
particular, Cabinet’s attention was drawn to the innovative nature of both insurance 
contracts with an attached potential saving expected to yield over £290k per year.

RESOLVED:-

i. Cabinet approved the award of contracts for Lots 1,2,3,4 and 5 of the 
Council’s insurance services contracts to Zurich Municipal for a period of 3 
years with an option to extend for a period of 2 years from 1st October 2018.

ii. Cabinet approved the award of contract for Lot 6 of the Council insurance 
services contract to Charles Taylor for a period of 3 years with an option to 
extend for a period of 2 years from 1st October 2018.

iii. Cabinet delegated authority to the Strategic Director of Resources in 
consultation with the Deputy Leader (as Lead Member for Resources) to 
award the contract for Leaseholder insurance for a period of 3 years with an 
option to extend for a period of 2 years from 1 November 2018 for the 
reasons detailed in the report.

11. Exclusion of Press and Public 

None.

12. Any Other Urgent Business 

None.



Cabinet - 13 August 2018

The meeting ended at 4.30 pm

COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT 
Chair


